pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreement in full without interest.

Non-disposal Undertakings

Each of LIU Yuan Chang and CHUNG Kwok Mo, being two of the Subscribers, have voluntarily
severally undertaken to the Company that, for the period commencing as from Completion and ending on

8th January, 2003 (being the date on which the moratorium against disposal of Shares by certain initial

management Shareholders as required by the GEM Listing Rules (as stated in the prospectus of the
Company dated 28th December, 2001) will expire), they will not (without the prior written consent of the

Company) dispose of the Subscription Shares to be issued to them pursuant to the Subscription Agreement.

BASIS FOR THE CONSIDERATION

The consideration and other terms of the Subscription Agreement were concluded after arm’s

length negotiations.

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the
Announcement, the Latest Practicable Date and immediately after Completion:

Number of Shares Number of Shares
held as at the date of held immediately

the Announcement after the
and the Latest Completion

Shareholder Practicable Date % (Note 4) % (Note 4)

KA Land Pte Ltd. (note 1) 143,802,864 26.81% 143,802,864 24.99%
TSAI Jenp Luh (note 2) 99,523,688 18.55% 99,523,688 17.30%
CHANG Hsiao Hui (Note 2) 103,140,752 19.23% 103,140,752 17.93%
LIU Yuan Chang (note 2) 1,134,528 0.21% 7,354,528 1.28%
CDIB (note 3) 28,656,000 5.34% 28,656,000 4.98%
Other management shareholders

(note 6) 4,977,088 0.93% 16,687,088 2.89%
Public shareholders (Note 5) 155,147,536 28.93% 176,217,536 30.63%

Total 536,382,456 100.00% 575,382,456 100.00%

Notes:

1. KA Land Pte Ltd. is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Singapore Telecommunications Limited.

2. Mr. TSAI Jenp Luh, Mr. CHANG Hsiao Hui and Mr. LIU Yuan Chang are executive Directors.

3. China Development Industrial Bank Inc. (“CDIB”) is an initial management shareholder of the Company.

4. This is assuming that, other than the issue of the Subscription Shares in full, there will be no changes to the
number of the issued Shares of the Company and the number of Shares held by the Shareholders as stated in this
table from the Latest Practicable Date up to Completion.

5. These Shares are held in public hands and constitute the Company’s public float.

6. Details of shareholdings of other management shareholders are as follows:

Number of Shares
Number of Shares held immediately

Other held as at the date after the
management of this Completion %
shareholders Position announcement % (see Note 4 above) (see Note 4 above)

CHUNG Kwok Mo Chief financial officer 540,000 0.10% 6,760,000 1.17%
HU Nai Shin Vice president of 777,048 0.15% 3,107,048 0.54%

customer services
LEE Cheng Hsiung Vice president of 728,976 0.14% 3,058,976 0.53%

network operations
WANG Kun Hung Chief technology officer 2,116,328 0.39% 2,116,328 0.37%
CHIEN Yuan Yu Vice president of product 814,736 0.15% 1,394,736 0.24%

development
LIU Chun Kin Company secretary and – – 250,000 0.04%

qualified accountant

Total 4,977,088 0.93% 16,687,088 2.89%

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

CONNECTED AND DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTIONS

The Subscribers comprise a Director, 5 management shareholders and 17 employees of the Group.

Further, the aggregate amount of the Subscription Price payable by the Subscribers is HK$7,800,000 (or
approximately US$1 million), which amount represents approximately 43.7% (being more than 15%) of

the unaudited consolidated net tangible asset value of approximately US$2.29 million of the Group as at
30th June, 2002. The Subscription accordingly constitutes connected and discloseable transactions for

the Company within the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules. The Subscription is subject to the approval